504263897 03/09/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT4310577 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SANJAY CHANDRAN	04/22/2005
SHARA HERNANDEZ	03/08/2017
LOUIS JAVIER COLLAZO	03/08/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RESPCARE, INC.	
Street Address:	6601 LYONS ROAD, SUITE B1-B4	
City:	COCONUT CREEK	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33073	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D583047

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)991-7071

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-740-8322

Email: patent@maierandmaier.com **Correspondent Name:** MAIER & MAIER, PLLC

Address Line 1: 345 SOUTH PATRICK STREET Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	02080008DES
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TIMOTHY J. MAIER
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy J. Maier/
DATE SIGNED:	03/09/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=Signed Assignment#page1.tif source=Signed Assignment#page2.tif source=Chandran_RespCare#page1.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 041517 FRAME: 0928** 504263897

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION.

We, the undersigned (each) have agreed and hereby agree to assign for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, and do hereby self, assign and transfer unto

RespCare, Inc. 6601 Lyons Rd., Suite B1-B4 Coconur Creek, FL 33073

a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Nevada as Assignce, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to

VENTILATION INTERFACE

Inventor's Printed Name

described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Attorney Docket No. <u>02080008DES</u>, at Maier & Maier, PLLC, 345 South Patrick Street, Alexandria, VA 22314 and filed on <u>April 9, 2007</u>, as Application Serial No. <u>29/274.249</u>; issued <u>December 16, 2008</u> as Design Patent No. <u>D583.047</u>, and the invention(s) and improvement(s) ser forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations in-part, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent. We request that any and all Letters Patent for said inventions be issued to said Assignce, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We authorize and empower the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

We hereby authorize Timothy J. Maier, attorney for Assignee, to insert the filing date and Serial number into the first paragraph of this assignment, after the application for Letters Patent has been filed, and the U.S. Patent Office has assigned such application a Serial Number.

We covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto signed our names on the day and year set forth below.

ne the above named _ who is personally known by me or proved to ng assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he/she execute
TARY PUBLIC Commission Expires:
)

Page 1 of 2

STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF) SS)	
On this day of me on the basis of satisfactory evi the same of his/her own free will f	idence to be the same in or the use and purposes	, before me personally came the above named_who is personally known by me or proved to dividual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he/she executed therein set forth.
Twin Juin Log Inventor's Signature		NOTARY PUBLIC: My Commission Expires: 3/8/17 DATE
Inventor's Printed Name STATE OF COUNTY OF).). SS.	
On this day of me on the basis of satisfactory evi- the same of his/her own free will h	dence to be the same inc	before me personally came the above named who is personally known by me or proved to dividual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he/she executed therein set forth.
		NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires:



INVENTION DISCLOSURE AGREEMENT

The undersigned, in consideration of my employment with RespCare, Inc. or an affiliate thereof (collectively "RespCare"), agrees as follows:

I agree to promptly and fully disclose and assign to RespCare or its nominee all works, inventions, discoveries and improvements patentable or otherwise made or conceived by me, alone or jointly with others during any past or future period of my employment with RespCare that are related to RespCare's business or result from any work done by me for RespCare and will execute and deliver to RespCare, whether before or after termination of my employment, all copyright applications, patent applications, assignments and other documents deemed necessary by RespCare to enable it to have complete ownership of such works, inventions, discoveries and improvements and assist RespCare in every proper way and entirely at RespCare expenses to obtain for its own benefit copyrights and/or patents on such works, inventions, discoveries and improvements in any and all countries; it being understood that all such works, inventions, discoveries and improvements are and shall remain RespCare's property whether or not so disclosed, assigned or patented. As a matter of record, I attach hereto a complete list of all inventions and discoveries, patented and unpatented, which I have made or conceived prior to the commencement of my work on behalf of RespCare, it being understood that the inventions or discoveries so listed are excluded from this agreement and that if no such list is attached it is because I have either made no such inventions, discoveries or improvements, so I do not choose to exclude them.

I ACKNOWLEDGE THAT I HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THIS AGREEMENT AND FREELY SIGN IT WITH THE INTENT TO BE LEGALLY BOUND HEREBY.

Witness:	RECEIVED APR 2 2 7005	
		Signature of Employee
Date:	4.22.05	Sanjety Candren Name (Please Print)
The within A	greement is hereby accepted:	By: Haula

PATENT REEL: 041517 FRAME: 0931

Authorized Signature

RECORDED: 03/09/2017